
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 25 November 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Committee Room 9, First Floor - City Hall, 
College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Mark Brain, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Liz Radford, Harriet Clough, 
Clive Stevens, Peter Abraham, Adebola Adebayo and Simon Cookson

Copies to: Mike Jackson (Executive Director of Resources and Head of Paid Service), Denise Murray 
(Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Melanie Henchy-
McCarthy, Alison Mullis, Chris Holme (Interim Service Manager - Corporate Finance), Tony Whitlock 
and Lucy Fleming (Head of Democratic Engagement)

Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92  22237
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 15 November 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 12)

4. Action sheet 

(Pages 13 - 14)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 19 November 2019.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 22 
November 2019.

6. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 15 - 16)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

7. CRR11 - Infrastructure Delivery Risk - Update 

(Pages 17 - 20)

8. Part 4 (c) Policy and Budget Framework procedure Rules - To 
Follow 

9. Administrative Changes to the Constitution. 

(Pages 21 - 56)

10. Proposed Changes to Bristol City Council Procurement Rules 

(Pages 57 - 92)

11. Key decision definition in Constitution 

(Pages 93 - 99)

12. External Audit - Update Report 

(Pages 100 - 104)

13. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

(Pages 105 - 125)

14. Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

(Pages 126 - 138)

15. Internal Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 31st 
October 2019 

(Pages 139 - 152)

16. Counter Fraud and Investigations Team - Counter Fraud Update 
Report 

(Pages 153 - 177)

17. Audit Committees Half Yearly Report to Full Council - Draft 

(Pages 178 - 183)

18. Treasury Management Mid-Year report 2019/20 

(Pages 184 - 198)

19. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



Audit Committee – Agenda

paragraph(s) 3 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

20. Exempt Minutes - Internal Audit Assurance Summary - IT 
Transformation Programme (ITTP) 

(Pages 199 - 201)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Pu
[...]
d Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

Members Present:-
Councillors – Brain (Chair), Stevens (Vice-Chair), Clough, Jackson, Mead, Abraham (substitute for 
Radford.)

Independent Members – Simon Cookson and Adebola Adebayo. 

Others - Jackson Murray and Jon Roberts - Grant Thornton – External Auditors, Simon Phillips – 
Independent Auditor.

Officers in Attendance:-

Denise Murray – Director Finance and Section 151 Officer, Simba Muzarurwi – Chief Internal Auditor, 
Alison Mullis - Deputy Chief Internal Auditor, Michael Pilcher – Chief Accountant, Tony Whitlock – 
Finance, Nancy Rollason – Head of Legal Services, Allison Taylor – Democratic Services

1. Welcome, introductions, apologies and safety information

These were done and apologies were noted from Councillor Radford with Councillor Abraham as 
substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

None declared.

3. Minutes of the last meeting.

These were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

4. Action Sheet.

Resolved – That the Action Sheet be noted.

5. Public forum

None received.

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

30 September 2019 at 2pm

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

6. Work Programme

Resolved – That the Work programme be noted.

7. Member Officer Protocol.

The Director – Legal and Democratic Services reported that the protocol was more user-friendly and 
aimed to strike a balance between the roles of members and officers. The following points arose from 
discussion:-

1. It was noted that members were often required to chase officers for responses to casework 
enquiries after the 7 working days standard;
2. Cllr Clough states that some members may need additional support with casework and this should 
be noted in the protocol
3. In reference to Paragraph 37, Councillor Jackson expressed surprise that Scrutiny Commissions 
could not require officers to prepare reports for it as this did not appear to be the case from his 
experience. Officers confirmed that this provision is in the current Protocol;
4. Simon Cookson asked whether the protocol also applied to Independent Members and was 
informed that this was the case whilst carrying out the role for the Council and this should be noted in 
a footnote in the protocol;
5. It was agreed that the protocol be amended to confirm that the Proper Officer was also the 
Monitoring Officer;
6. Councillor Stevens referred to Paragraph 19 – Access to Information and was content with the 
wording ‘reasonably necessary’ subject to this being flexible and did not require members to prove 
their request for information;

Resolved – That the revised Member Officer Protocol be noted and referred to Full Council for 
consideration subject to the amendments above being made.

8. Administrative changes to the Constitution.

The Committee noted that the report set out a number of administrative amendments to the 
Constitution which have been made by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers. 

Resolved – That the administrative amendments to the Constitution as set out in the report be 
noted.

9. Annual Report of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Decisions.

The Head of Legal Services reported that Appendix A – Cases upheld and lessons learned had been 
omitted from the paperwork and therefore subsequently circulated to the Committee. She asked that 
members submit any comments directly to her before the November Full Council. The following points 
arose from discussion:-

Page 8



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

1. It was agreed that in future reporting the comparator authorities’ appendices could be restricted to 
Core Cities and neighbouring authorities only;
2. It was noted that CLB had reminded Directors would remind officers of the importance of 
prioritising LGO casework.

Resolved – That the report be noted and referred to Full Council for consideration.

10. Grant Thornton (GT) 2018/19 Audit Report – ISA 260.

Jon Roberts and Jackson Murray – Grant Thornton were in attendance for this item and highlighted 
the following:-

1. The full audit was not yet complete but there was an expectation of a quality audit rather than an 
an on-time audit and the 31 July was not a statutory requirement. The value for money work had been 
completed;
2. The Committee noted that the handover from BDO to GT did not happen until July and there were 
lessons to be learned on both sides;
3. It was noted that GT had undertaken many audits and BCC’s was considered the most complex as 
BCC was an ambitious Council;
4. GT had good working relationships with officers who were receptive to GT’s technical points;
5. GT was still awaiting satisfactory completion of property evaluations and conclusion on the 
accounting treatments of guarantees provided by BCC
[...]
 actions given the ‘limited assurance’ opinion in the last three years.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. Revised arrangements for internal audits would result in IA findings being reported to a service in 
the usual way but IA will not make any recommendations to make improvements. Instead, IA will work 
with management to identify and agree the appropriate actions required to deliver the improvements 
desired. This gave management the opportunity to drive changes required, gave greater ownership 
and saved valuable time and resources;
2. Independent Member Adebola Adebayo referred to the IA on Data Sharing with Partners and 
suggested that it should be clear whether a recommendation was priority 1 or 2. He also referred to 
the School’s Financial Governance Study and noted that this had implications for GDPR. Finally, he 
referred to Traffic Control Services – Cloud and Resilience and believed that bullet point 3 of the key 
findings contradicted the first 2. It was agreed to report back on this matter;
3. Independent Member Simon Cookson referred to the revised ratings noting that these were also 
used by his organisation. The revised arrangements would allow IA to provide a professional view on 
the proposed management plans. 

Resolved – 

1. That the work and results of the Internal Audit Team during the period 1 April to 31 August 2019 
be noted and;
2. That the proposed amendments to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and revised assurance 
opinions be noted.

14. Corporate Risk Management arrangements and the Q1 2019/20 Corporate Risk Report Update.

The Risk Manager – Corporate Finance attended for this item and reported the following by way of 
introduction:-

1. This Risk Report had already been through Cabinet recently;

Page 10



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

www.bristol.gov.uk

2. The Corporate Leadership Board and Executive Director of Resources had introduced improvements 
which provided greater alignment with business plans and 
[...]
 to the Procurement Rules be approved.
(ii) Delegation be granted to Finance Director (S151) to undertake any necessary updates to finalise 

minor drafting of the Procurement Rules and/ or supporting Procedural Rules, in conjunction with 
Director Legal & Democratic Services

Summary
Members are reminded that the current Procurement Rules (the Rules) form a key part of the Council’s 
Constitution.
In doing so the Rules must abide by the statutory requirements of the EU Treaty Principles and UK law of 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (‘PCR’).  The EU Treaty principles are:
• non-discrimination; free movement of goods; freedom to provide services; freedom of 

establishment
General principles of law the following apply in how procurement is to be undertaken:
• equality of treatment; transparency; mutual recognition; proportionality
The Rules were last reviewed in January 2018.  With the Rules being in place for a period of over 18 
months it is appropriate timeframe to review and give consideration to how these changes are 
supporting effective commercial governance in a proportional and effective manner.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



Name of Meeting – Report

The significant issues in the report are:

The main purpose of the changes proposed is to enable and empower effective procurement and 
commercial decision making and how this is aligned to the Council’s Constitution.    

Policy

1. As noted the Procurement Rules form a fundamental part of the Council’s overarching 
Constitution.

Consultation

2. Internal

Principle engagement has been through the Constitutional Review Group and internal subject 
matter experts within Legal and Finance.

3. External

Not applicable

Context

4. Key changes are: 

i. The proposed structure has been re-ordered following a typical commissioning, procurement 
and contract management cycle taking the reader through the various options, routes to 
market and related steps in a logical way;  

ii. Replacement of the Commissioning 
[...]
rnal control and 
governance processes, there are some 
weaknesses which may put service 
objectives at risk. 
 

Limited  There are weaknesses in the risk 
management, internal control and 
governance processes; putting service 
objectives at risk. 
 

No The risk management, internal control 
and governance processes are generally 
poor and as such service objectives are 
at significant risk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



Audit Committee 

 .

Audit Committee
25th November 2019

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Programme

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Simba Muzarurwi – Chief Internal Auditor

Contact Telephone Number: 07768476966

Recommendation

The Audit Committee to approve the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP).

Summary

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), Internal Audit is required to 
maintain a QAIP and report against it in its Annual Report to the Committee.

This QAIP is presented to the Audit Committee for consideration and approval, as required by the PSIAS.

Significant Matters Arising:

- The outlining of the internal and external quality assurance mechanisms for the Internal Audit service.

- The QAIP which is Appendix 1 to this report includes the update on the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Peer Review of the Internal Audit Service undertaken in February 
2018 and further identifies new improvement actions required to enhance the delivery of internal audit 
services in the Council.

Page 126

Agenda Item 14



Audit Committee 

1. Policy
The PSIAS require the Internal Audit service within the organisation to set out its quality 
assurance arrangements in the form of a QAIP. The monitoring of performance against the 
QAIP must be assessed and reported to the Audit Committee on an annual basis.

2. Consultation

Internal – CLB including S151 Officer, Cabinet Member for Governance, Resources and Financ
[...]
e the position in the light of the 
updated economic position and budgetary changes.  The authority has a net borrowing requirement of 
£245m over the next five years and since April the Council have borrowed £30m to support the delivery 
of the Capital Programme. 
 
PWLB – Change of Rates 
On 9 October 2019 the Treasury and PWLB announced that Local Authorities will be charged an 
additional 1% on any new borrowings.  There was no prior warning that this would happen and it will 
now require the Council to reassess the financial viability of capital projects supported by borrowing due 
to this unexpected increase in debt financing costs. 
  
This Council use the PWLB as a source of borrowing.  It will continue to consider alternative sources of 
borrowing in the market place especially as other providers are now expected to be able to offer 
“cheaper” sources of finance. 

Page 184

Agenda Item 18



 

 
Policy 
1. There are no policy implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
Consultation 
2. Internal 

Strategic & Service Directors. 
3. External 

The Council's Treasury Management advisers 
 
Purpose / Context of the report: 
4. This report meets the treasury management regulatory requirement that the Council receive a 

mid-year treasury review report.  It also incorporates the needs of the Prudential Code to ensure 
adequate monitoring of the capital expenditure plans and the Council’s prudential indicators 
(PIs). 

5. That the mid-year report is structured to highlight:   

 The economic outlook;  

 The actual and proposed treasury management activity (borrowing and investment); 

 The key changes to the Council’s capital activity (the prudential indicators {PIs}). 

Background  

6. Treasury management is defined as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of opti
[...]
ormation
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Action sheet
	6 Work Programme
	7 CRR11 - Infrastructure Delivery Risk - Update
	9 Administrative Changes to the Constitution.
	9A - Appendix A - Part 4.1(i) Financial Regulations 2019
	9A - Appendix B - Part 4.1(f) Officer employment procedure rules - amended October 2019

	10 Proposed Changes to Bristol City Council Procurement Rules
	8 - APPENDIX 1 Procurement Rules 2019 Refresh Final (Nov 2019)
	8 - APPENDIX 2 Comparison Orig to New Rules
	8 - APPENDIX 3 EqIA Full Form-Procurement Rules (3)

	11 Key decision definition in Constitution
	11A - Appendix 1 - Proposed amendment to definition of 'key decision'
	11A - Appendix 2 - Tracked changes version of Appendix 1

	12 External Audit - Update Report
	9 - External Audit Update Report

	13 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	9 - Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  - Appendix 1
	9 - Internal Audit Charter and Strategy Appendix 2

	14 Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Programme
	10 - Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme Appendix 1

	15 Internal Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 31st October 2019
	11 - Internal Audit Half Year Report Appendix 1
	11 - Internal Audit Half Year Report Appendix 1A
	11 - Internal Audit Half Year Report Appendix 1B

	16 Counter Fraud and Investigations Team - Counter Fraud Update Report
	12 - App A - Half Year Fraud Report 2019
	12 - App A1 -Fraud Policy  V 1.5 Final 2019

	17 Audit Committees Half Yearly Report to Full Council - Draft
	13 - Audit Committee half yearly update to Council - draft

	18 Treasury Management Mid-Year report 2019/20
	20 Exempt Minutes - Internal Audit Assurance Summary - IT Transformation Programme (ITTP)



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

25 November 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Mark Brain, Chris Jackson, Olly Mead, Harriet Clough, Clive Stevens, Adebola Adebayo and 
Simon Cookson

Officers in Attendance:-
Denise Murray (Director - Finance & Section 151 Officer), Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Simba 
Muzarurwi (Chief Internal Auditor), Alison Mullis, Tony Whitlock and Michael Pilcher

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

These were made. Councillor Clough informed the meeting that she was wearing headphones but was 
able to fully participate in the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence.

These were received from Councillor Radford.

3. Declarations of Interest

The Chair declared, in relation to Item 17, that his wife held a Blue badge.

Councillor Jackson, in relation to Item 17, declared that family members held Blue Badges.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

These were agreed as a correct record of the meeting.

Resolved – that the minutes of the last meeting be signed by the Chair as a correct record of the 
meeting.

5. Action sheet



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

This was noted.

6. Public Forum

None received.

7. Work Programme

Councillor Stevens asked if a more in depth report on Whistleblowing could be considered for the January 
meeting and the Chair agreed to this.

8. CRR11 - Infrastructure Delivery Risk - Update

The Committee heard from the Senior Programme Manager – Growth and Regeneration regarding the 
potential causes, progress to date and where action is on-going to manage and mitigate these causes.

Councillor Stevens was reassured that the risk rating had reduced from 14 to 7 through mitigation and 
this was echoed by the Chair. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

9. Part 4 (c) Policy and Budget Framework procedure Rules

The Director – Finance reported that areas of the Constitution were under review and the proposed 
changes to the Procedure rules were set out in the report. She highlighted the following:-

1. The separation of the Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy from the budget and instead 
incorporated into policies;
2. PPR2 had been refreshed with an emphasis on the timeline for publishing papers. E to H had been 
expanded in respect of the Mayor and Full Council’s roles;
3. PPR3 had been refreshed to reflect current statutory requirements of budget setting and the role of 
Scrutiny in the budget setting process;
4. PBR4 set out the procedure for budget amendments;
5. PBR5 to be removed as performance measures were set out in the business plan.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. The Chair observed that the proposals were well set out and appeared fair to all parties;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. Councillor Stevens stated that the document accurately set out processes. He referred to PBR4 and 
asked whether an additional text on the order of which later budget amendments were taken could be 
added for clarity. The Director – Finance agreed to consider this;
3. Councillor Stevens referred to Paragraph 16 of the Procedure rules and suggested that an additional 
sentence be added to clarify that the budget setting meeting would continue until a budget was set.

Resolved – That the revisions to the Policy and Budget Framework rules be endorsed by the Audit 
Committee for approval by Full Council.

10.Administrative Changes to the Constitution.

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report reminding the Committee that the Audit Committee had 
delegated authority to review the Constitution and the Monitoring Officer had delegated authority to 
make administrative changes. These changes related to financial regulations and employment procedure 
rules and the summary of changes was set out in the table.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. With respect to paragraph 6.2.1 of the Financial Regulations it was confirmed that write-offs were 
reported twice yearly to the Audit Committee and not to Full Council;
2. Councillor Stevens referred to paragraph 7.1 and observed that the ‘or’ in relation to the ‘……economic, 
social or environmental well-being of its area’ suggested that it wasn’t possible to have all 3. It was 
agreed that the Chief Accountant reconsider this wording.

Resolved – That the administrative amendments to the Constitution be noted.

11.Proposed Changes to Bristol City Council Procurement Rules

The Head of Strategic Procurement and Supplier Relations introduced the report with the following key 
points:-

1. The proposals set out the outcomes from Constitution Review Working Group and were in line with 
legal requirements;
2. The proposed changes would empower decision making and bring the rules in line with the scheme of 
delegations;
3. Clarification was provided on when the rules did not apply.

The following points arose from discussion:-



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. Members considered and determined that the Recommendation should be amended to read ‘That the 
report be referred to Full Council to consider the proposed changes to the Procurement Rules……’ and not 
as set out in the report;
2. There had been a lot of employee engagement in order to understand the challenges regarding 
compliance and the proposed changes to procedure rules would address the lack of consistency.

Resolved – 

1. That the report be referred to Full Council to consider the proposed changes to the Procurement 
Rules and if appropriate approve;
2. That Full Council consider delegation to the Director – Finance to undertake any necessary updates to 
finalise minor drafting of the Procurement Rules and/or supporting Procedure Rules, in conjunction 
with the Director – Legal and Democratic Services.

12.Key decision definition in Constitution

The Committee heard the following:-
1. There were various definitions of a key decision in the Constitution and whilst similar they were not 
consistent;
2. Clarity was given regarding revenue expenditure above £500,000 requiring a Cabinet decision;
3. Updated guidance would accompany the key decision definition.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. The Risk Register did not include only Key Decisions as there were some decisions that were below the 
threshold but were still a risk and therefore should be considered by Cabinet;
2. It was confirmed that the Executive Director in consultation with the Cabinet Member would decide 
what was a key decision. It was noted also that the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer could deem a decision to be key.

Resolved – That the definition of ‘key decision’ in the Constitution, as set out in Appendix 1, be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 

13.External Audit - Update Report

The Committee heard from the representatives of Grant Thornton (GT) as follows:-

1. GT had made progress on areas where they were able to but were not able yet to complete the audit of 
accounts. They were disappointed it had not been able to complete but shared the commitment with 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

officers to work quicker and more effectively together. It was hoped to complete by Christmas and 
circulate to members and bring to the January meeting;
2. One of the matters preventing completion was a piece of detailed work on energy guarantees and 
period adjustment.

The following points rose from discussion:-

1. Officers had identified some disclosures in the financial statements that had been double counted and 
were therefore incorrect. As there were material balances they had to be reviewed;
2. It was confirmed that GT anticipated issuing an unqualified conclusion with respect to value for money.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

14.Internal Audit Charter and Strategy

The Chief Internal Auditor drew the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.2 of the report which 
summarised the key changes to the Charter.

An Independent Member (AA) referred to the Performance Target Table at Page 124 and asked whether a 
90% target was setting the team up for failure. The Committee was informed that the responsibility for 
achieving these targets rested with management but there was a need to ensure that agreed actions 
were implemented timely to achieve the improvements intended.  Internal Audit plays an important role 
in ensuring that there was an appropriate infrastructure that enables effective monitoring and reporting 
of audit actions.

Resolved – That the revised Internal Audit Charter and the Internal Audit Strategy 2020/23 be 
approved.

15.Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Programme

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and highlighted the following:-

1. That IA was required to maintain a QAIP and report against it in its Annual Report to Committee;
2. The report set out the internal and external quality assurance mechanisms for the service;
3. In addition to the recommendations arising from the Peer Review, a new set of service improvement 
actions would be implemented to enhance the continuous delivery of an effective internal audit service in 
BCC.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Independent Member (SC) remarked that this was a good, high level document and provided 
assurance to the Committee.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be approved.

16.Internal Audit Activity Report for Period 1st April 2019 to 31st October 2019

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the report as follows:

1. IA did not currently have the specialist skills to carry out IT assurance and for 2019/20 had therefore 
appointed a strategic partner to support IA in that regard;
2. There was a plan in place to address the staff shortages in the IA team enabling the delivery of the 
approved assurance plan;
3. Table 1 showed the Audit Reviews that were proposed to be deferred.

In considering the summaries of audit reports presented to the Committee, the following points arose 
from discussion:-

1. In relation to page 150, Bullet point 2 it was confirmed that 64% of corporate contracts sampled did not 
have measurable key performance indicators so it might not be possible to hold to account the 
performance of suppliers;
2. It was noted that progress reports had only been carried out for 57% of all contracts from the audit 
sample. The Director – Finance reported that there were a number of known weaknesses and areas for 
improvement have been identified including a delegated devolved contract management function. 
Strategic support had been commissioned to focus on longer term contracts and upskilling of staff 
through knowledge transfer. Workshops and training materials would be held for staff. Procurement was 
currently out to market for a Strategic Partner to support a relatively small procurement team for a local 
authority this size. She noted that there were opportunities for greater efficiencies if more spend was 
aligned to contracts;
3. It was noted that from the audit sample 40% had been spent ‘off contract’ so there would be a focus on 
bringing spend into categories where economies of scale could be made. External consultants would also 
be reviewing PFI contracts. In summary it was confirmed that there was a whole programme of work 
required to bring about these improvements and it would take time;
4. In response to a question as to how the Committee could support officers in this work the Director – 
Finance replied that the placement of adult social care was out of the remit of the Corporate 
Procurement Group and was done by a panel meaning that there was a disaggregated process for 
placement decisions. It was agreed that the Resources Committee would be best placed to add value by 
probing this arrangement and that Audit Committee would refer the matter to the Chair of Resources 
Scrutiny Commission for potential scrutiny.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – 
1. That the work of the Audit Team during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 October 2019 be noted;
2. That the proposed amendments to 2019/20 Audit Plan be approved;
3. That, in relation to placements in adult social care, the matter be referred to OSMB Leads Meeting 
for consideration.

17.Counter Fraud and Investigations Team - Counter Fraud Update Report

The Audit Manager introduced the report with the following key points:-

1. Recoverable, on-going and notional savings in excess of £2m have been identified to date;
2. 19 council properties had been regained;
3. There had been 21 corporate fraud referrals;
4. There had been 22 council tax reduction referrals;
5. There had been 340 requests for data from Dept for Work and Pensions;
6. The E-learning training module regarding fraud had been rolled out to all staff at BCC;
7. There was ongoing work with housing benefit and debt recovery staff. All new staff within those teams 
were provided with training;
8. The Key Amnesty campaign had been successful. Two tenants had surrendered their tenancy and 23 
cases were still under investigation;
9. Data match and data analysis drove the work of the team. The pilot exercise with HMRC was ongoing;
10. The Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy has been reviewed.

The Committee agreed the recommendations and it was therefore:-

Resolved – 

1. That the Audit Counter Fraud Update for the period April to October 2019 be noted and;
2. That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be endorsed. 

18.Audit Committees Half Yearly Report to Full Council - Draft

The Deputy Chief Internal Auditor reported that a previous Audit Committee workshop had agreed that 
more timely reports to Full Council might enhance arrangements and it agreed to report half yearly.
The Committee approved the report subject to reference of the key work undertaken by the Value and 
Ethics Sub-Committee.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved - That the draft half yearly report to Full Council be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
key work of the Value and Ethics Sub-Committee.

19.Treasury Management Mid-Year report 2019/20

he following key points arose from the introduction:-

1. There had been no changes to the Treasury Management Strategy;
2. BCC had significant cash reserves so there would be no need to borrow in what was currently a volatile 
market. There would be a need to in the future in order to support the funding of the existing and future 
Capital Programmes;
3. BCC would continue to consider alternative sources of borrowing in the market place as other 
providers were now expected to be able to offer cheaper offers of finance.

The following points arose from discussion:-

1. Councillor Stevens suggested whether BCC should consider investing its cash reserves for longer than 
one-year and was informed that BCC is regularly reviewing the age profile of its treasury
investments.
2. Officers would draft a report for the Cabinet member – Finance, Governance and Performance 
regarding the possible inclusion of carbon neutrality as one of the ethical issues in the TM Strategy.

Resolved – That the Mid-Year Treasury Management for 2019/20 be noted.

20.Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting.

21.Exempt Minutes - Internal Audit Assurance Summary - IT Transformation Programme 
(ITTP)

These minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting.

Resolved – These minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 4.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________


